financial situation of the group which emerged from the acquisition, such as they would have been presented if the
acquisition had been performed on January 1, 2009;

- do not constitute an indication of the future operating results nor of the future financial situation of the group which
emerged from the acquisition;

- is based on preliminary estimates and hypotheses which Hi-Media considers to be reasonable.

23.1.2. Retained conventions

The pro forma consolidated accounts dated December 31, 2009 are prepared as if the acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2009
on the basis of Hi-Media’s audited consolidated accounts dated December 31 and the audited accounts of the media subsidiaries of
the AdLink group as of December 31, 2009.

Since the functional currencies of the entities acquired may be different from the euro, the relevant income statements have been
converted using the average exchange rate observed over the period.

2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 46

23.1.3. 2009 pro forma consolidated income statement

Hi-media
published Pro forma

adjustments

Hi-media
pro forma

in thousands of euros  2009 2009

Revenue  172 323 34 096 206 419

Expenses invoiced by the media  -109 272 -24 451 -133 723

Gross margin  63 051 9 645 72 696

Purchases  -19 571 -6 074 -25 645

Payroll charges  -23 025 -6 463 -29 487

Transfers to and write-backs from depreciation and provisions  -3 939 -976 -4 915

Current operating profit
(before valuation of stock options and free shares) 16 516 -3 867 12 649

Valuation of stock options and free shares -2 216 - -2 216

Other non-current income and charges  -2 520 -1 203 -3 724

Operating profit  11 780 -5 071 6 709

Cost of indebtedness -2 079 - -2 079

Other financial income and charges  111 -78 34

Net income of the consolidated companies  9 812 -5 148 4 664

Share in the earnings of the companies treated on an equity
basis

372 - 372

Earnings before tax of the consolidated companies  10 185 -5 148 5 036

Taxes  -3 265 7 -3 257

Net income of the consolidated companies  6 920 -5 141 1 779

23.1.4. Notes on the 2009 pro forma consolidated income statement

The pro forma adjustments presented above correspond to the consolidated income statements of the Media entities of the AdLink
Group for the period starting January 1, 2009 to August 31, 2009.
Within the framework of the production of those pro forma accounts, the Hi-media group chooses to restate the revenue and gross
profit realized during the first quarter of 2009 and concerning significant websites contracts lost at the end of 2008. The impact of
those adjustments represents a decrease of 1,9 M€ of revenue and 0,6 M€ of gross profit.
An interest cost of 305 k€ has also been added to take into account interests on the vendor loan of AdLink as if it has been booked as
of January 1, 2009.

2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 47

23.2. Detailed Hi-Media & AdLink income statement

The following table shows the respective contribution of Hi-media and AdLink in the 2009 Group income statement:

in thousands of euros  Hi-media AdLink Eliminations  Consolidated

Revenue  154 232 18 519 -403 172 348

Expenses invoiced by the media  -97 289 -12 336 333 -109 292

Gross margin  56 943 6 183 -70 63 056

Purchases  -16 436 -3 131 -10 -19 577

Payroll charges  -20 121 -2 988 79 -23 030

Transfers to and write-backs from depreciation and
provisions

-3 837 -102 - -3 939

Current operating profit
(before valuation of stock options and free shares) 16 548 -39 - 16 510

Valuation of stock options and free shares -2 216 - - -2 216

Other non-current income and charges  -2 114 -407 - -2 520

Operating profit  12 219 -445 - 11 774

Cost of indebtedness -2 079 1 - -2 079

Other financial income and charges 111 - - 111

Net income of the consolidated companies  10 251 -445 - 9 806

Share in the earnings of the companies treated on an equity
basis

372 - - 372

Earnings before tax of the consolidated companies  10 623 -445 - 10 178

Taxes  -3 437 173 - -3 265

Net income of the consolidated companies  7 186 -272 - 6 914

2009 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 48

Note 24. Segment information

24.1. Earnings by activity

 Advertising  Micropayments  Publishing  Eliminations  Total

  2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Revenue  79 928 58 480 94 647 74 356 10 457 10 212 (12 710) (7 377) 172 323 135 671

including share generated on the group’s sites 7 981 9 661 4 724 2 419 10 457 10 212 (7 725) (7 175) 15 437 15 117

Gross margin  31 196 24 782 22 564 19 966 9 291 10 175   63 051 54 923

Operating profit by activity  14 000 10 161 10 595 10 713 (744) 655   23 852 21 529